
2000 
Population

Ideal 
Population %

Difference 
from Ideal 

Pop.
Ind. 

Deviation
After 2001 

Redistricting %

Difference 
from Ideal 

Pop.
Ind. 

Deviation
District 1 167,406     159,881     20.94% 7,525         4.71% 158,701 19.85% 1,180 0.74%
District 2 167,884     159,881     21.00% 8,003         5.01% 161,973 20.26% (2,092)             -1.29%
District 3 141,864     159,881     17.75% (18,017)      -11.27% 159,858 20.00% 23 0.01%
District 4 165,097     159,881     20.65% 5,216         3.26% 159,464 19.95% 417 0.26%
District 5 157,156     159,881     19.66% (2,725)        -1.70% 159,411 19.94% 470 0.29%

799,407     100.00% 799,407 100.00%

Deviation 16.30% 2.00%

2010 
Population

Ideal 
Population %

Difference 
from Ideal 

Pop.
Ind. 

Deviation
After 2011 

Redistricting %

Difference 
from Ideal 

Pop.
Ind. 

Deviation
District 1 195,958     186,090     21.06% 9,868         5.30% 186,669 20.06% (579) -0.31%
District 2 178,751     186,090     19.21% (7,339)        -3.94% 187,313 20.13% (1,223)             -0.65%
District 3 161,231     186,090     17.33% (24,859)      -13.36% 185,536 19.94% 554 0.30%
District 4 185,758     186,090     19.96% (332)           -0.18% 185,758 19.96% 332 0.18%
District 5 208,752     186,090     22.44% 22,662       12.18% 185,174 19.90% 916 0.49%

930,450     100.00% 930,450 100.00%

Deviation 25.54% 1.14%
Pop. Increase from 2000 131,043     16.39%

2020 
Population

Ideal 
Population %

Difference 
from Ideal 

Pop.
Ind. 

Deviation
After 2021 

Redistricting %

Difference 
from Ideal 

Pop.
Ind. 

Deviation
District 1 205,264     201,706     20.35% 3,558         1.76%
District 2 199,107     201,706     19.74% (2,599)        -1.29%
District 3 188,307     201,706     18.67% (13,399)      -6.64%
District 4 185,990     201,706     18.44% (15,716)      -7.79%
District 5 229,862     201,706     22.79% 28,156       13.96%

1,008,530  100.00%

Deviation 21.75%
Pop. Increase from 2010 78,080       8.39%

Population by District and Deviation since 2000

Attachment "A" - 11/02/21



Fresno County - Current Districts
District 1

Total Pop 205,264

Deviation from ideal 3,558

% Deviation 1.76%

% Hisp 62.5%

% NH White 16%

% NH Black 8%

% Asian-American 12%

Total 104,729

% Hisp 51%

% NH White 26%

% NH Black 11%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 10%

Total 90,010

% Latino est. 51%

% Spanish-Surnamed 47%

% Asian-Surnamed 6%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 30%

% NH Black 14%

Total 59,903

% Latino est. 48%

% Spanish-Surnamed 45%

% Asian-Surnamed 6%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 32%

% NH Black 12%

Total 38,001

% Latino est. 44%

% Spanish-Surnamed 42%

% Asian-Surnamed 5%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 36%

% NH Black est. 12%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 201,631

age0-19 34%

age20-60 52%

age60plus 14%

immigrants 27%

naturalized 33%

english 45%

spanish 44%

asian-lang 5%

other lang 6%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 27%

hs-grad 47%

bachelor 9%

graduatedegree 3%

Child in Household child-under18 47%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 62%

income 0-25k 26%

income 25-50k 26%

income 50-75k 19%

income 75-200k 26%

income 200k-plus 2%

single family 76%

multi-family 24%

rented 51%

owned 49%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black 
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and 
Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

199,107

-2,599

-1.29%

34%

45%

6%

12%

142,491

27%

57%

5%

10%

122,649

25%

24%

5%

1%

64%

4%

98,178

23%

22%

5%

1%

67%

4%

71,692

19%

18%

4%

1%

71%

4%

200,621

27%

51%

22%

14%

58%

74%

15%

6%

5%

8%

43%

23%

14%

31%

63%

17%

18%

18%

39%

9%

71%

29%

43%

57%

3

188,307

-13,399

-6.64%

66%

13%

7%

12%

100,997

55%

23%

8%

12%

77,938

56%

52%

3%

1%

30%

11%

46,061

54%

50%

3%

1%

33%

10%

29,021

50%

48%

2%

1%

36%

9%

181,466

33%

53%

14%

24%

37%

43%

46%

9%

2%

24%

46%

8%

3%

42%

58%

39%

26%

16%

17%

1%

61%

39%

65%

35%

4

185,990

-15,716

-7.79%

77%

16%

1%

4%

94,210

64%

28%

1%

5%

79,545

64%

59%

3%

1%

32%

1%

56,494

59%

55%

4%

1%

36%

1%

38,459

53%

51%

4%

1%

41%

1%

185,693

33%

50%

16%

28%

29%

40%

56%

1%

3%

27%

45%

9%

4%

47%

60%

26%

27%

17%

27%

3%

81%

19%

46%

54%

5

229,862

28,156

13.96%

34%

41%

4%

17%

142,620

28%

53%

4%

14%

133,838

27%

25%

6%

1%

63%

4%

105,575

25%

23%

5%

1%

66%

3%

70,456

21%

20%

4%

1%

70%

3%

211,858

30%

51%

18%

15%

62%

71%

16%

9%

5%

9%

49%

19%

9%

38%

63%

16%

19%

17%

41%

7%

82%

18%

33%

67%

Total

1,008,530

43,872

21.75%

54%

27%

5%

12%

585,047

42%

40%

6%

11%

503,980

41%

38%

5%

1%

48%

6%

366,211

37%

35%

5%

1%

52%

5%

247,629

33%

31%

4%

1%

56%

5%

981,270

31%

52%

17%

21%

41%

55%

35%

6%

4%

19%

46%

14%

7%

40%

61%

24%

23%

17%

31%

5%

74%

26%

47%

53%

10/03/2021 15:54

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats

Attachment "A" - 11/02/21


	Pop Deviation By District
	Attachment B - BAI - Oct 5-2021 Final.pdf
	Pop by Race
	Pop Deviation
	Junk.pdf
	Pop Deviation

	Attachment A - BAI - Oct 5-2021.pdf
	Pop by Race
	Pop Deviation
	Junk.pdf
	Pop Deviation


	Attachment A - BAI - Oct 5-2021 test.pdf
	Pop by Race
	Pop Deviation





