Population by District and Deviation since 2000

	2000 Population	Ideal Population	%	Difference from Ideal Pop.	Ind. Deviation	After 2001 Redistricting	%	Difference from Ideal Pop.	Ind. Deviation
District 1	167,406	159,881	20.94%	7,525	4.71%	158,701	19.85%	1,180	0.74%
District 2	167,884	159,881	21.00%	8,003	5.01%	161,973	20.26%	(2,092)	-1.29%
District 3	141,864	159,881	17.75%	(18,017)	-11.27%	159,858	20.00%	23	0.01%
District 4	165,097	159,881	20.65%	5,216	3.26%	159,464	19.95%	417	0.26%
District 5	157,156	159,881	19.66%	(2,725)	-1.70%	159,411	19.94%	470	0.29%
	799,407		100.00%			799,407	100.00%		

Deviation 16.30% 2.00%

	2010 Population	ldeal Population	%	Difference from Ideal Pop.	Ind. Deviation	After 2011 Redistricting	%	Difference from Ideal Pop.	Ind. Deviation
District 1	195,958	186,090	21.06%	9,868	5.30%	186,669	20.06%	(579)	-0.31%
District 2	178,751	186,090	19.21%	(7,339)	-3.94%	187,313	20.13%	(1,223)	-0.65%
District 3	161,231	186,090	17.33%	(24,859)	-13.36%	185,536	19.94%	554	0.30%
District 4	185,758	186,090	19.96%	(332)	-0.18%	185,758	19.96%	332	0.18%
District 5	208,752	186,090	22.44%	22,662	12.18%	185,174	19.90%	916	0.49%
	930,450		100.00%			930,450	100.00%		

Deviation 25.54% 1.14%
Pop. Increase from 2000 131,043 16.39%

	2020 Population	Ideal Population	%	Difference from Ideal Pop.	Ind. Deviation	After 2021 Redistricting	%	Difference from Ideal Pop.	Ind. Deviation
District 1	205,264	201,706	20.35%	3,558	1.76%				
District 2	199,107	201,706	19.74%	(2,599)	-1.29%				
District 3	188,307	201,706	18.67%	(13,399)	-6.64%				
District 4	185,990	201,706	18.44%	(15,716)	-7.79%				
District 5	229,862	201,706	22.79%	28,156	13.96%				
-	1,008,530		100.00%						

 Deviation
 21.75%

 Pop. Increase from 2010
 78,080
 8.39%

District	Fresno Cour	1	2	3	4	5	Total
District	Total Pop	205,264	199,107	188,307	185,990		1,008,530
	Deviation from ideal	3,558	-2,599	-13,399	-15,716		43,872
	% Deviation	1.76%	-1.29%	-6.64%	-7.79%		
	% Hisp	62.5%	34%	66%	77%		
	% NH White	16%	45%	13%			
Total Pop	% NH Black	8%	6%	7%			
	% Asian-American	12%	12%	12%		25% 37% 23% 35% 5% 5% 1% 1% 66% 52% 3% 5% 70,456 247,625 21% 33% 20% 31% 4% 4% 1% 1% 70% 56% 3% 5%	-
	76 Asian-American	104,729		100,997			
	% Hisp	51%	142,491 27%	55%			
Citizen Voting Age Pop	% NH White	26%	57%	23%			
Citizen voting Age Pop	% NH Black	11%	5%	8%			
				12%			
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	10%	10%				
	Total	90,010	122,649	77,938	_	_	
	% Latino est.	51%	25%	56%			
Voter Registration	% Spanish-Surnamed	47%	24%	52%			
(Nov 2020)							
	% Asian-Surnamed 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5% % Filipino-Surnamed 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % NH White est. 30% 64% 30% 32% 63% 48% % NH Black 14% 4% 11% 1% 4% 6% Total 59,903 98,178 46,061 56,494 105,575 366,211 % Latino est. 48% 23% 54% 59% 25% 37% % Spanish-Surnamed 45% 22% 50% 55% 23% 35% % Asian-Surnamed 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% % Filipino-Surnamed 1%						
				_			
					_		
Voter Turnout	% Spanish-Surnamed	45%	22%	50%			35%
(Nov 2020)	% Asian-Surnamed	6%	5%	3%	4%	5%	5%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	32%	67%	33%	36%	66%	52%
	% NH Black	12%	4%	10%	1%	3%	5%
	Total	38,001	71,692	29,021	38,459	70,456	247,629
	% Latino est.	44%	19%	50%	53%	21%	33%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	42%	18%	48%	51%	20%	31%
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	% Asian-Surnamed	5%	4%	2%	4%	4%	4%
(/	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
	% NH White est.	36%	71%	36%	41%	70%	56%
	% NH Black est.	12%	4%	9%	1%	3%	5%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	201,631	200,621	181,466	185,693	211,858	981,270
	age0-19	34%	27%	33%	33%	30%	31%
Age	age20-60	52%	51%	53%	50%	51%	52%
	age60plus	4.40/			16% 41% 1% 4% 4% 17% 94,210 142,620 64% 28% 28% 53% 1% 4% 5% 14% 79,545 133,838 64% 27% 59% 25% 3% 6% 1% 1% 32% 63% 1% 4% 56,494 105,575 59% 25% 55% 23% 4% 5% 1% 1% 36% 66% 1% 3% 38,459 70,456 53% 21% 51% 20% 4% 4% 1% 3% 38,459 70,456 53% 21% 51% 20% 4% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 185,6		
	agocopiao	14%	22%	14%	16%	34% 41% 44% 177% 142,620 28% 53% 4% 144% 133,838 27% 25% 6% 1% 633% 4% 105,575 25% 23% 5% 1% 66% 3% 70,456 21% 20% 4% 11% 70% 3% 211,858 30% 51% 18% 15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 49% 19% 9% 49% 19% 9% 49% 19% 9% 38% 63% 16% 19%	17%
		27%	22% 14%	14% 24%			
Immigration	immigrants naturalized				28%	15%	21%
Immigration	immigrants	27%	14%	24%	28% 29%	15% 62%	21% 41%
Immigration	immigrants naturalized english	27% 33% 45%	14% 58% 74%	24% 37% 43%	28% 29% 40%	15% 62% 71%	21% 41% 55%
	immigrants naturalized english spanish	27% 33% 45% 44%	14% 58% 74% 15%	24% 37% 43% 46%	28% 29% 40% 56%	15% 62% 71% 16%	21% 41% 55% 35%
	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang	27% 33% 45% 44% 5%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6%
anguage spoken at home	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4%
	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency Education	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 14%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8% 3%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 14% 7%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 9% 38%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 14% 7% 40%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+)	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4% 47% 60%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 9% 38% 63%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 38% 63%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 14% 7% 40% 61%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62% 26%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63% 17%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 246 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39% 26%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26% 27%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 98 38% 63% 16% 19%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 144% 7% 40% 61% 24%
Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62% 26% 19%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63% 17% 18%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 244% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39% 26% 16%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4% 47% 60% 26% 27% 17%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 98 38% 63% 16% 19%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 144% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62% 26% 19%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63% 17% 18% 18% 39%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39% 26% 16%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4% 60% 26% 27% 17%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 98 16% 16% 17% 41%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 144% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31%
anguage spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62% 26% 19% 26% 26% 2%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63% 17% 18% 39% 9%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39% 26% 16% 17%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 47% 60% 26% 27% 17% 27% 3%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 38% 63% 16% 19% 17% 41% 7%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 144% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31% 5%
Language Spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62% 26% 19%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63% 17% 18% 18% 39%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39% 26% 16%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 4% 60% 26% 27% 17%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 38% 63% 16% 19% 17% 41% 7%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 144% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31%
Language spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+ Household Income	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62% 26% 19% 26% 26% 2%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63% 17% 18% 39% 9%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39% 26% 16% 17%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 47% 60% 26% 27% 17% 27% 3%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 96 19% 14% 17% 41% 7% 82%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 144% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31% 5%
Language Spoken at home Language Fluency Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	immigrants naturalized english spanish asian-lang other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	27% 33% 45% 44% 5% 6% 27% 47% 9% 3% 47% 62% 26% 19% 26% 26% 29%	14% 58% 74% 15% 6% 5% 8% 43% 23% 14% 31% 63% 17% 18% 39% 9% 71%	24% 37% 43% 46% 9% 2% 24% 46% 8% 3% 42% 58% 39% 26% 16% 17% 1% 61%	28% 29% 40% 56% 1% 3% 27% 45% 9% 47% 60% 26% 27% 17% 27% 3% 81%	15% 62% 71% 16% 9% 5% 9% 49% 19% 98 38% 63% 16% 19% 17% 41% 7% 82% 18%	21% 41% 55% 35% 6% 4% 19% 46% 144% 7% 40% 61% 24% 23% 17% 31% 5%

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.